OP \$40.00 4224470

ETAS ID: TM502264

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Name Formerly		Entity Type	
NCP Solutions, LLC		04/04/2007	Corporation: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	Eleven Madison Avenue		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10010		
Entity Type:	the Cayman Islands Branch of a Bank, organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland: SWITZERLAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Num		Number	Word Mark
ſ	Registration Number:	4224470	NCP SOLUTIONS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8502088299

Email: trademarks@rmn.com

Correspondent Name: Seth Randle

Address Line 1: 301 Congress Avenue Suite 700

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Seth Randle

SIGNATURE: /Seth Randle/

DATE SIGNED: 12/17/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=Credit Suisse Release#page1.tif source=Credit Suisse Release#page2.tif source=Credit Suisse Release#page3.tif

source=Credit Suisse Release#page4.tif source=Credit Suisse Release#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006501 FRAME: 0755

900478032

source=Credit Suisse Release#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006501 FRAME: 0756

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST** (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of December 14, 2018, is made by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, together with its successors and permitted assignees, the "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of NCP Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, Harland Clarke Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Borrower</u>") entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2007 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among the Borrower, the Subsidiary Co-Borrowers, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Agent;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower, CA Acquisition Holdings, Inc., Clarke American Corp., the Grantor, certain other grantors and each of the other subsidiary guarantors entered into that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2007 in favor of the Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed a Supplemental Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated August 31, 2017 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), which was duly recorded on September 11, 2017, at Reel/Frame 6152/0079 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the IP Security Agreement and the Security Agreement with respect to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees and follows:

1. Definitions.

- a. Capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meanings given such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable.
- a. "Trademark Collateral" means all of the following of the Grantor: (i) all United States, State and foreign trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, domain names, logos and other source or business identifiers, whether registered or unregistered, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the USPTO or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country, union of countries, or any political subdivision of any of the foregoing, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including the registrations and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto, except for "intent-to-use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006501 FRAME: 0757

Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Section 1(c) or Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act has been filed, to the extent that any assignment of an "intent-to-use" application prior to such filing would violate the Lanham Act or cause the trademark that is the subject thereof to be invalidated or abandoned, (ii) all renewals thereof and the right to obtain all renewals thereof, (iii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for past, present and future infringements or dilutions of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, (iv) all proceeds of the foregoing, including all royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements or dilutions thereof and (v) all other rights of any kind whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each of the above.

- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent, without recourse or warranty (except as set forth in Section 3 herein), hereby irrevocably terminates, cancels, extinguishes, discharges and releases, in its entirety, for the benefit of the Grantor and its successors and assigns, each security interest granted to the Agent under the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, and any other security interests, liens, right, title or interest that the Agent or its predecessors, successors and assigns may have in or to the Trademark Collateral. The Agent acknowledges and agrees that the Security Agreement, the IP Security Agreement and any other agreement under which the Grantor has granted it a collateral mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, grant, assignment, lien or security interest in, to or under the Trademark Collateral have been terminated with respect to the Trademark Collateral, and any and all right, title and interest of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Agent represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release.
- 4. Recordation; Further Assurances. The parties hereto authorize and request that the Commissioner for Trademarks at the USPTO or its delegate record this Release against the Trademark Collateral. The Agent agrees to perform, at the Grantor's expense, all further acts and provide, execute and/or deliver all further information, authorization, documents and/or instruments that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.
- 6. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. As used in this Release, the word "including" is not intended to be exclusive, or to limit the generality of the preceding words, and means "including, without limitation." This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. This Release may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any

party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Release shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This Release shall be binding upon the Agent's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees and is made in favor of and for the benefit of the Grantor and its successors and assigns.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Agent

Name:

Title:

William O'Daly Authorized Signatory

By: ___ Name:

Title:

Michael Del Genio Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Interest w TL (Release of NCP Solutions, LLC)]

NCP SOLUTIONS, LLC, as Grantor

Name: Robert Sosa

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Collateral

Owner	Mark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Country
NCP SOLUTIONS, LLC		85455385	Oct- 25-2011	4224470	Oct-16-2012	US

RECORDED: 12/17/2018

Release of Trademark Security Interest

TRADEMARK REEL: 006501 FRAME: 0762